
ATTACHMENT II 
 

1 of 2 
 

 

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 15-_____ 

 

Introduced by Council Member ________________ 

 

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT TO ST FRANCIS ELECTRIC, INC., 

FOR THE HAYWARD EXECUTIVE AIRPORT ELECTRICAL 

IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 6825 

 

WHEREAS, on July 11, 2016, staff solicited request for proposals from three contractors: 

St Francis Electric, Inc., Columbia Electric, Inc., and Power Plus; and  

 

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2016, two bids were received ranging from $300,996.70 to 

$420,000; St Francis Electric of San Leandro, California submitted the lowest bid in the amount 

of $300,996.70, which is 24.8% below the Engineer’s Estimate of $400,000;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward 

that St Francis Electric, Inc. is the lowest responsible bidder whose bid complies with the 

specifications and is hereby awarded the construction contract for the Hayward Executive 

Airport Electrical Improvements Project, Project No. 06825, for the amount of $375,996.70, 

including $75,000 in construction contingencies; and in accordance with the aforementioned 

plans and specifications on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward.  All other 

bids are hereby rejected. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that the 

Director of Public Works is authorized to expend up to $500,000 for project design, construction, 

project administration, and contingency costs to complete the project. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed 

to execute the contract with St. Francis Electric, in the name of and for and on behalf of the City 

of Hayward, in a form to be approved by the City Attorney. 

 

 

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA _______________________, 2016 

 

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

 

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

MAYOR:  

 

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

 

DRAFT 
 



ATTACHMENT II 
 

2 of 2 
 

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

 

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

 

 

ATTEST: ______________________________ 

     City Clerk of the City of Hayward 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

_______________________________ 

City Attorney of the City of Hayward 

 
 


